
ESWATINI R RAILWAYS 

Efficiency Re-defined 

INTENTION TO AWARD NOTICE 
TENDER NOTICE: INTENTION TO AWARD A CONTRACT 

(Also published in terms of section 45(3) (b) of the Public Procurement Act No.7 of 2011 
on the public procurement website: www.soora.co.sz) 

DATE OFFIRST PUBLICATION 17 MAY 2024 
OF THIS NOTICE 
TENDER NUMBER TENDER NO. 01-2025 
NAME OF TENDER REHABILITATION OF ARMCO CULVERTS AT KM 

124.9, KM 452.5 & KM 452.7 
APPROVALS AUTHORITY - ESWATINI RAILWAYS TENDER BOARD 
PROCUREMENT ENTITY ESWAJINI RAILWAYS 
REQUESTING ENTITY liSwATINI RAILWAYS 

In terms of section 45 of the Public Procurement Act No. 7 of2011, following a competitive 
bidding, notice is hereby given that an intention to award decision for the above cited 

d h b h d b th I' th . f II ten er as een reac e 1y e approva s au onJv as o ows; 
BEST EVALUATED BEST EVALUATED BEST 
TENDERER \ I TENDERER EVALUATED 

- TENDERER 
LOT1 l LOlf 2 LOT3 

NAME Valid Traders I Ant Group (Pty) Ltd Boab Construction 

NATIONALITY Swati I Swati Swati 

PROPOSED E 517 3.26.87 (VAT E 1719863.19 E 954 482.81(VAT 
CONTRACT PRICE Inclusive) (VAT Inclusive) Inclusive) 
TOTAL 

·1s1 Rankeg_ / EVALUATION 1sL~nked 1s1 Ranked 
SCORE - -

It must be noted that, in terms of section 45(2) of the Act, the above contract award 
decision does not constitute a contract. Further, in terms of section 45(4), 46, and 47 of 
the Act, all tenderers who submitted bids are hereby notified that a period of ten (10) 
working days is hereby allowed for submission of any application for review from the 
above stated date of first publication of this notice. 

-

Eswatini Railways Building Tel: +268 2411 7000 P.O. Box 475, Mbabane 

Dzeliwc Street, Mbabane Fax: +268 2411 7499 Hhohho, HlOO 
Website: www.eswatinira1l.co.sz Email: info@eswat inira1l.co.sz Kingdom of Eswat1ni 



NAME 

Ant Group (Pty) 
Ltd 
MAASP 
Investment 
Boab 
Construction 
Du-van 
Developers 
Lenati Projects 

PSSN 

Timbali 
Construction 

Encakini 

NAME 

Baab 
Construction 
Valid Traders 

MAASP 
Investment 
Du-van 
Developers 
Lenati Projects 

PSSN 

Timbali 
Construction 

Encakini 

ESWATINI R RAILWAYS 

Efficiency Re-de.fined 

NATIONALITY BID PRICE EVALUATED 
READOUT BID PRICE 

Swati E 663 765.61 E 663 765.61 

Swati E 571 860.72 E 571 860.72 

Swati E 633 668.81 E 633 668.81 

Swati E 851 024.05 E 851 024.05 

Swati E 1 565 154.38 N/A 

Swati E 765 775.81 N/A 

Swati E 491 608.06 N/A 

... -
Swati 

1 
E 5~5 t 74.58ll N/A 

r Lori l 

NATIONALITY BID ilPRICE' EVALUATED 

./ READ OUT BID PRICE 

Swati -- E 891 033:T(2 E s'g-t 033. 72 

Swati 
~ 

E 1 001 428A4 E 1 004 428.44 

Swati ~ 1 §OQ 779.42 E 1 599: 779.42 

Swati E 1 918 238.52 E 1 918 238.52 

Swati E 2 630 407.74 N/A 

Swati E 1 530 213.42 N/A 

Swati E 1 383 073.84 N/A 

Swati E 598 649.30 N/A 

EVALUATED 
SCORE 

2nd Ranked 

3rd Ranked 

4th Ranked 

5th Ranked 

Technically 
Non- responsive 
Technically 
Non- responsive 
No CIC 
certificate 
submitted 
Submitted C2 
CIC certificate 

EVALUATED 
SCORE 

2nd Ranked 

3rd Ranked 

41h Ranked 

5th Ranked 

Technically Non-
responsive 
Technically Non-
responsive 
No CIC 
certificate 
submitted 
Submitted C2 
CIC certificate 

~ 
Eswatini Railways Building Tel: +268 2411 7000 P.O. Box 475, Mbabane 

Dzeliwe Street, Mbabane Fax: +268 2411 7499 Hhohho, HlOO 

Website: www.cswatinirnil.co.sz Email: info@eswatinirail.co.sz Kingdom of Eswatini 



NAME 

Valid Traders 

Ant Group 
(Pty) Ltd 
MAASP 
Investment 
Du-van 
Developers 
Lenati 
Projects 
PSSN 

Timbali 
Construction 

Encakini 

ESWATINI R RAILWAYS 

Efficiency Re-de.fined 

LOT3 

NATIONALITY BID PRICE EVALUATED 
READOUT BID PRICE 

Swati E 1 178 446.87 E 1 178 446.87 

Swati E 1 818 819.67 E 1 818 819.67 

Swati E 1 590 688.13 E 1 590 688.13 
~ 

Swati E 2 128 363.27 E 2 128 363.27 

Swati E 2 755 762.76 N/A 
I 

Swati E 1 569 849.48 N/A 
I 

Swati E 1 384 093.43 N/A I 

Swati E 611 425.80 N/A 

/ 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER 

EVALUATED 
SCORE 

2nd Ranked 

3rd Ranked 

41h Ranked 

5th Ranked 

Technically Non-
responsive 
Technically Non-
responsive 
No CIC 
certificate 
submitted 
Submitted C2 
CIC certificate 

~ 
Eswatini Railways Building Tel: +268 2411 7000 P.O. Box 475, Mbabane 

Dzcliwc Street, Mbabane Fax: +268 2411 7499 Hhohho, HlOO 
Website: www.eswatinirail.co.sz Email. info@eswatinirail.co.sz Kingdom of Eswatini 


